Approved by the President of the International Union in the Sphere of Single Combats "Kyokushin Profi" Anatolii Fesenko September 01, 2023

REGULATIONS ON NATIONAL REPRESENTATIVES

1. General regulations

1.1. The International Union in the Sphere of Single Combats "Kyokushin Profi" shall have the right to create departments, branches, open representative offices and other structural subdivisions within the territory of the country by decision of the General Meeting of the Kyokushin Profi Union members, adopted by a majority of at least two-thirds of the total votes of the Kyokushin Profi Union members. The decision to terminate the activities of the department, branch, representative office, other structural units shall be made by the President of the International Union in the Sphere of Single Combats "Kyokushin Profi".

1.2. National representatives shall be appointed by the President of the International Union in the Sphere of Single Combats "Kyokushin Profi". The decision on early termination of powers of the national representative shall be made by the President of the International Union in the Sphere of Single Combats "Kyokushin Profi". A Cooperation Agreement is concluded with a National Branch of the International Union "Kyokushin Profi".

1.3. Representative offices shall carry out their activities on behalf of the Union.

1.4. These Regulations shall enter into force upon approval by the President of the International Union in the Sphere of Single Combats "Kyokushin Profi" and it extends its effect to the previously established national departments.

2. Principles and requirements in formation of national representative offices

2.1. National representatives shall carry out their activities based on these Regulations, the Charter and other Regulations approved by the President of the International Union in the Sphere of Single Combats "Kyokushin Profi".

2.2.1. The national representative office shall be a department of the Union, which has registered 300 or more students.

2.2.2. Representatives of other Kyokushinkai Karate organizations may become a National Branch of the International Union in the Sphere of Single Combats "Kyokushin Profi".

2.2.3. The International Union in the Sphere of Single Combats "Kyokushin Profi" builds a relationship with the Branch on a contractual basis. The national representative and the representative of the National Branch cannot work in the same country at the same time.

2.2.4. The International Union in the Sphere of Single Combats "Kyokushin Profi" gives priority in organizing mass sports, educational and pedagogical events to the representative of the National Branch.

2.3. The national representative must not reside and be registered in the same city and region with an existing national representative.

2.4. The national representative with the largest number of registered students shall be appointed as a national coordinator of the representative offices, until creation of the national federation and the selection of a chairperson on a democratic basis.

3. Rights of the national representative

3.1. The national representative shall participate in the General Meeting and makes decisions in the management of sports activities of the International Union in the Sphere of Single Combats "Kyokushin Profi"

3.2. The national representative shall have the right to participate in the advertising work of the International Union in the Sphere of Single Combats "Kyokushin Profi" in production of promotional

items (video, printing, public speaking) related to the activities of the Union, using the terms "KYOKUSHIN PROFI".

3.3. On behalf of the department, the national representative shall represent its interests in state bodies, local governments, organizations and individuals.

3.4. The national representative shall perform other powers in management of the current activities of the department.

3.5. The national representative shall have the right to conduct a certification exam (Kyu test).

3.6. The national representative shall have the right to conduct a certification exam (Dan test) only with a member of the certification commission approved by the President of the International Union in the Sphere of Single Combats "Kyokushin Profi".

3.7. The national representative (national federation) shall have the right to conduct national tournaments and rating fights according to KYOKUSHIN PROFI.

3.8. The national representative shall have the right to carry out commercial activities independently within the framework of the current legislation.

4. Responsibilities of the national representative

4.1. By August 1 of the current year, the national representative shall be obliged to submit a Calendar of Events for the upcoming academic year for approval by the President of the International Union in the Sphere of Single Combats "Kyokushin Profi".

4.2. The national representative shall be obliged to inform the President of the International Union in the Sphere of Single Combats "Kyokushin Profi" in advance (no later than 3 weeks) about the events, as well as provide information on the results of such events.

4.3. The national representative shall be obliged to participate in all events organized by the International Union in the Sphere of Single Combats "Kyokushin Profi" in accordance with the approved calendar plan.

4.4. The national representative shall be obliged to monitor the "branding" of trainers and students of the department, according to the order of the President of the International Union in the Sphere of Single Combats "Kyokushin Profi".

4.5. The national representative must pay membership fee at the rate of 1 EUR for each student for the next calendar year by December 25 of the current year (1 EURO for 1 student shall be paid by each national representative before achieving 350 students. After achieving 350 students, each national representative shall pay fixed membership fee: 350 EURO.

4.6. The national representative is obliged to provide statistical data on activities before October 1 of the current year:

- number of students, as of October 1;

- number of newly arrived students;

- number of students who quit training per year;
- number of gyms;
- number of coaches;
- number of black belts (specifying Dan).

4.7. By February 1, the national representative must provide a list of applicants for the Dan test in the approved form of the International Union in the Sphere of Single Combats "Kyokushin Profi".